

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS NO. 162 OF 2024

Apple Thermo Sanitation Pvt. Ltd, Through A.r....PETITIONER

Atul Ramesh Mirani

V/S

Tenet Poly Plast(partnership Firm)

....RESPONDENT

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3070 OF 2025

In

COMMERCIAL INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS SUITS 162 OF 2024

Apple Tiiermo Sanitation Pvt Ltd

....PETITIONER

V/S

Tenet Poly Plast

....RESPONDENT

WITH

LEAVE PETITION LODGING NO. 27696 OF 2024

Apple Thermo Sanitation Pvt Ltd Through Ar ....PETITIONER

Atul Ramesh Mirani

V/S

Tenet Poly Plast(partnership Firm)

....RESPONDENT

Mr. Hiren Kamod a/w Mr. Rahul Punjabi and Mr. Ishan Shroff  
for the Defendant.

**CORAM : HON'BLE JUSTICE SHARMILA U.  
DESHMUKH J**

**DATE : 9th April, 2026**

**P.C. :**

S. O. to 30/06/2026 .

**( ASSOCIATE )**